vegware {7

Vegware Ltd.
39 Melville Street

Edinburgh

EH3 7JF

Product category covered by this declaration PLA products (see appendix)
Date of declaration 19" June 2020
Signed

M. L amBut

Position Quality Assurance & Product Specialist
Declaration of compliance with:

e Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 Food Contact Materials (as amended)
e Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011 Plastics Materials and Articles in Contact with Food Commission
(as amended)
e Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 Good Manufacturing Practices for Materials and Articles
intended to come into contact with food (as amended)
These PLA bioplastic products have been manufactured only with monomers, other starting
substances and additives that are authorised under Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011.
The PLA used for manufacturing these products is NatureWorks PLA 2003D.
A risk assessment according to Article 19 of Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011 was performed on these
products.
Overall migration is below 10mg/dm? under standard testing conditions laid down in Regulation (EC)
No. 10/2011 following methods BS EN 1186:2002

Individual substances Conditions Test results (or estimated level
of migration from calculations)

3% Acetic Acid 10 days at 40°C <0.1 mg/dm?
95% Ethanol 10 days at 40°C 0.3 mg/dm?
Iso-octane 2 days at 20°C < 0.2 mg/dm?

Information about the compliance of substances subject to purity criteria
There are no substances subject to purity criteria.
There are no substances subject to restrictions.
All products are made from polymerised lactic acid (PLA).
Lactic acid — E 270 — is also authorised as a food additive by Regulation (EC) No. 1333/2008 or as a

flavouring by Regulation (EC) No. 1334/2008.
Functional Barrier

There is no functional barrier present.

Issue 3 Authorisation for Issue Quality Assurance and Product Specialist Date 19" June 2020
The electronic version of this document is the latest revision. It is the responsibility of the individual to ensure that any paper
material is the current version. The printed version of this manual is uncontrolled.

This manual has been prepared to meet the requirements of BS EN I1SO 9001:2015 and BS EN ISO 14001:2015 and Company
objectives. It must not be reproduced in whole, or in part, or released to a second or third party, without the express written
consent from the Quality and Environmental Manager, Vegware Ltd.



vegware {7

Types of food with which it is intended to be put in contact:
e All foods (except hot-fill)
Time and temperature and storage while in contact with food:
e Up to 10 days, temperature should not exceed 40°C (material only, design may not be
suitable for extension to same day storage)
The ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish the compliance of the material or
article:
e The compliance testing was done under conditions set out in Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011
(as amended using a surface to volume (s/v) ration of 6 dm?/kg.

The PLA products below are covered by this declaration of compliance

V3-GLC Size 3 PLA gourmet lid

V4-GLC Size 4 PLA gourmet lid

V5-GLC Size 5 PLA gourmet lid

R150Y-VW 50z PLA cold cup, 76-Series

R200-VW 70z PLA cold cup, 76-Series

R280-VW 90z PLA cold cup, 76-Series

R150 50z PLA plain cold cup, 76-Series

R200 70z PLA plain cold cup, 76-Series

R280 90z PLA plain cold cup, 76-Series

C76F-CH 76-Series PLA flat lid, straw slot

C76F-NH 76-Series PLA flat lid, no hole

C76D-CH 76-Series PLA dome lid, straw slot

C76D-NH 76-Series PLA dome lid, no hole

R300S-VW 90z PLA cold cup, 96-Series

R360Y-VW 120z PLA cold cup, 96-Series

R500Y-VW 160z PLA cold cup, 96-Series

R600Y-VW 200z PLA cold cup, 96-Series

R300S 90z PLA plain cold cup, 96-Series

R360Y 120z PLA plain cold cup, 96-Series

R500Y 160z PLA plain cold cup, 96-Series

R600Y 200z PLA plain cold cup, 96-Series

196-3 30z PLA cold cup insert, 96-Series

C96F-CH 96-Series PLA flat lid, straw hole

C96F-NH 96-Series PLA flat lid, no hole

C96D-OH 96-Series PLA dome lid, straw hole

C96D-NH 96-Series PLA dome lid, no hole

C96F-SP 96-Series PLA sipping lid

LAP31871 CE-marked PLA half pint cup

LAP96871 CE-marked PLA pint cup

SS05-GS 5mm PLA green stripe straw

SS07-GS 7mm PLA green stripe jumbo straw

SS07-GSW* Straw is as item above, but individually wrapped

SS10-GS 10mm PLA green stripe jumbissimo straw
Issue 3 Authorisation for Issue Quality Assurance and Product Specialist Date 19" June 2020

The electronic version of this document is the latest revision. It is the responsibility of the individual to ensure that any paper
material is the current version. The printed version of this manual is uncontrolled.

This manual has been prepared to meet the requirements of BS EN I1SO 9001:2015 and BS EN ISO 14001:2015 and Company
objectives. It must not be reproduced in whole, or in part, or released to a second or third party, without the express written
consent from the Quality and Environmental Manager, Vegware Ltd.



vegware {7

SS03-BLK 3in cocktail black PLA straw
SS05-BLK 5in highball black PLA straw
R175W-PLA PLA wine goblet (175ml / 60z)
VWPPO0.5 0.50z PLA cold portion pot
VWPP1 1oz PLA cold portion pot
VWPL1 PLA portion pot lid (fits 0.5 - 1oz pot)
CF7057 20z PLA cold portion pot
CF7056 3oz PLA cold portion pot
CF7054 40z PLA cold portion pot
CF736 PLA portion pot lid (fits 2 — 40z pot)
CF-DC-08 8oz PLA round deli container
CF-DC-12 120z PLA round deli container
CF-DC-16 160z PLA round deli container
CF-DC-24 240z PLA round deli container
CF-DC-32 320z PLA round deli container
VDC-120H PLA round deli lid (fits 8 — 320z deli)
VHD-08 8oz PLA hinged lid container
VHD-12 120z PLA hinged lid container
VHD-16 160z PLA hinged lid container
VHD-24 240z PLA hinged lid container
VHD-32 320z PLA hinged lid container
VHD-48 480z PLA hinged lid container
VKD-08 8oz PLA rectangular container
VKD-12 120z PLA rectangular container
VKD-16 160z PLA rectangular container
VKD-24 240z PLA rectangular container
VKD-32 320z PLA rectangular container
VKD-193L PLA rectangular deli lid (fits 24 — 320z deli)
VKD-150L PLA rectangular deli lid (fits 8 - 160z deli)
VWC-07 70z PLA water cup
VL90D 90-Series PLA dome lid
VL115D 115-Series PLA dome lid
VOOF 90-Series PLA flat lid
V115F 115-Series PLA flat lid
VGNSH2 300 x 400mm clear PLA sheet
RB-24 240z PLA salad bowl
RB-32 320z PLA salad bowl
VL185F 185-series PLA flat lid
BEL-08 8oz PLA Bella pot, 96-series
BEL-10 100z PLA Bella pot, 96-series
BEL-12 120z PLA Bella pot, 96-series
BEL-16 160z PLA Bella pot, 96-series

Issue 3 Authorisation for Issue Quality Assurance and Product Specialist Date 19" June 2020

The electronic version of this document is the latest revision. It is the responsibility of the individual to ensure that any paper

material is the current version. The printed version of this manual is uncontrolled.

This manual has been prepared to meet the requirements of BS EN I1SO 9001:2015 and BS EN ISO 14001:2015 and Company
objectives. It must not be reproduced in whole, or in part, or released to a second or third party, without the express written

consent from the Quality and Environmental Manager, Vegware Ltd.




